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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You had some question, Mr. Dwivedy.

SHRI S. N. DWIVEDY: May I know whether Mysore has been included in the map?
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Order, order.

SRNMENT SCHOLARSHIPS FOR THISTUDY
OF LANGUAGES

5. DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: Will the Minister for EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the persons who have been granted scholarships by the Government of India for the study of Pah/Sanskrit and Arabic/Persian dur ing the year 1953-54 and so far in the year 1954-55, and what are the terms under which those scholarships have been granted; and

(b) the names of persons who have been awarded prizes by the Govern ment of India for the study of regio nal languages during the year 1953%*
54 and so far in the year 1954-55, and the basis on which those prizes have been awarded'.'

THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY
TO THE MINISTER FOR EDUCATION (DR.
K. L. SHRIMALI): (a) and (b). Two statements are laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VIII, Annexure No. 180.]

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: May I draw the attention of the Parliamentary Secretary to the fact that in the statement in answer to part (a) of the question the name against item 8, that is, Shri Mujeeb-ul-Rehman, is the same as shown against item 1 down
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below on the same page? I want to know whether these are two separate scholarships or are they the same?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: Item No. I is a scholarship intended for advanced research in Humanities while item No. 8 is a scholarship which the Central Government are giving for the study of Arabic or Persian and Pali or Sanskrit.

DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: I am only asking one specific question. Shri Mujeeb-ul-Rehman has been shown in two places as item No. 8 and item No. 1. Is one only a continuation of the other?

MRr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Have you given two scholarships for the same person?
That is the question.

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: I shall examine that,
Sir.

DRr. P. C. MITRA: I want to know whether there is any institution in the country to teach all the regional languages.

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: I am not aware of any such institution.

Dr. P. C. MITRA: May I know whether these prize-winners have studied several regional languages other than their own?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: These scholarships are meant for the study of languages in the Sanskrit group and the Dravidian group.

DRr. P. C. MITRA: My question is whether the prize-winners have studied several regional languages other than their own.

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: The idea underlying this scholarship is that a candidate whose mother tongue is one falling in the group of Dravidian languages can choose only languages falling in the Sanskrit group and candidates whose mother tongue is one falling in the Sanskrit group can choose only languages of the Dravidian group.
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SHRI B. V. GURUMURTHY: May I know whether it is incumbent on these scholars to study one regional language or the other?
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MRr. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: We are not concerned with regional languages now.

SHrr B. V. GURUMURTHY: It is in part (b) of the question, Sir. It says, 'the names of persons who have been awarded prizes by the Government of India for the study of regional languages.............

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: Bengali and Marathi fall under the Sanskrit group and Tamil, Telugu, Malayalam and Canarese are under the Dravidian group.

Dr. P. C. MITRA: May [ know the maximum number of languages that have been studied by a scholar?

DRr. K. L. SHRIMALI: That is given in the statement, Sir.

DRr. RAGHUBIR SINH: May I know if any other prizes are to be given by the two Central Universities other than the Delhi University and the Visva-Bharati?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: They may consider.

DrR. RAGHUBIR SINH: May I know whether any definite sums have been allotted or set apart for these scholarships and the prizes and if so how much for each?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: That is all given in the statement—the basis of award.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: I am not asking about the basis of award. I am asking how much has been allotted or set apart............

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALL It is there. Rs. 500 plus
touring ........

given
expenses  for

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH: I am not asking for those terms. Has the
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Ministry set apart any specific sum out of which so much will be given as prizes and so much .............

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: His question is, what is the total amount you have set apart for scholarships and for prizes?

Dr. K. L. SHRIMALI: I do not have the total amount with me now.

LOANS AND ADVANCESBY INDUS 1J 1Al
FINANCE CORPORATION TO SCDEPUIV
GLASS WORKS. Li111.

*616. SHRI B. C. GHOSE: Will the Minister for FINANCE be pleased te state:

(a) whether  the
Works, Ltd., has
and if so, what is
production since April,

Sodepur  Glass
started production,
the wvalue of its
1953; and

(b) what is the annual cost of ad ministration now being incurred by the Industrial Finance Corporation in respect of this company?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER ForR FINANCE
(SHRI M. C. SHAH): (a) The Bhurkunda Factory of the Company started production on the 3rd January 1953 but stopped on the 20th July 1953 owing to some defect in the furnace. The value of marketable glass produced from Ist April 1953 to 20th July 1953 at the average rate of Rs. 25 per case of 100 sq. ft. each was Rs. 3,80,000.

(b) Up to June 1954, while the reconstruction of the furnace was going on, the expenditure at the factory on account of salaries, wages, electricity, transport, water supply, etc., was about Rs. 60,000 per mensem. Since then much of the labour and establishment has been disbanded and the monthly expenses at the factory have been reduced to about Rs. 29,000.

SHRI B. C. GHOSE: Has the hon. Minister figures of the money advanced so far under
(1) loan, and (2) any other account?

